#### MEETING MINUTES Dolores County Board of County Commissioners

## September 9, 2024

A regular meeting of the Dolores County Board of County Commissioners was held at the Dolores County Courthouse in Dove Creek, Colorado on September 9, 2024. Present for the meeting were Commission Chair Steve Garchar, Commission Vice Chair Linda Yellowman, Commissioner Floyd Cook, County Administrator Margret Daves, and Deputy Clerk to the Board Shayla Oliver.

The meeting began with everyone reciting the Pledge of Allegiance.

Guests: N/A

### Agenda

Commissioner Yellowman made a motion to approve the agenda. Commissioner Cook seconded the motion. All three Commissioners voted in favor of the motion.

### **Expenditures**

Commissioner Yellowman made a motion to approve the agenda. Commissioner Cook seconded the motion. All three Commissioners voted in favor of the motion.

# West Fork Fire Water Line

West Fork Fire Station had previously requested the use of the well that services the Dolores County Shop at West Fork. The well has been tested and in a previous meeting the BOCC approved the shared use between the two shops. Dolores County Road and Bridge West For Supervisor Jack Ayers will dig and install the line to the West Fork Fire Building. Mr. Ayers had questions regarding the route the line will run as well as how expenses will be paid. The route was determined and Dolores County will purchase the materials and bill West Fork Fire for the reimbursement.

Commissioner Garchar adjourned the meeting.

Chair to the Board of County Commissioners

Deputy Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners

Approved October 7, 2024